

14-1965-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

GEORG F.W. SCHAEFFLER, SCHAEFFLER HOLDING GMBH
& CO. KG, INA-HOLDING SCHAEFFLER GMBH & CO. KG,
SCHAEFFLER HOLDING, LP,

Petitioners-Appellants,

– v. –

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* ASSOCIATION OF
CORPORATE COUNSEL IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS**

AMAR SARWAL
WENDY ACKERMAN
ASSOCIATION OF CORPORATE COUNSEL
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
1025 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 293-4103

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY, INTEREST AND AUTHORITY OF AMICUS	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Work Product Doctrine Protects Legal Analyses Of Anticipated Litigation That Are Performed To Assist In The Making Of A Business Decision.....	6
A. Preventive Legal Analysis Of The Litigation Risks Of Proposed Business Transactions Is Necessary And Desirable In Today’s Corporate World	6
B. The Work Product Doctrine Is Necessary To Ensure Thorough And Accurate Preventive Legal Advice.....	9
C. This Court Has Properly Applied The Work Product Doctrine To Analyses Of Anticipated Litigation That Are Prepared For A Business Purpose	12
D. The District Court’s Decision Conflicts With Adlman And The Purposes Of The Work Product Doctrine	15
E. Unless Reversed, The Decision Below Will Significantly Impair The Ability Of Corporate Clients To Obtain Effective Legal Advice And Assess Future Litigation Risks	23
II. The Common Interest Doctrine Extends To Parties To A Business Transaction That Have A Common Interest In Anticipated Litigation.....	25
A. The Attorney-Client Privilege Serves Important Societal Interests In The Corporate Context	25
B. The Common Interest Doctrine Applies To Parties That Share A Common Interest About A Legal Matter Even If They Cannot Be Directly Sued.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Allied Irish Banks v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 96 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	21
<i>Assured Guar. Mun. Corp. v. UBS Real Estate Securities Inc.</i> , Nos. 12 Civ. 1579(HB)(JCF), 12 Civ. 7322(HB)(JCF), 2013 WL 1195545 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2013).....	19
<i>Commissioner of Revenue v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 901 N.E.2d 1185 (Mass. 2009).....	14-15
<i>Delaney, Migdail & Young, Chartered v. IRS</i> , 826 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>Gruss v. Zwirn</i> , 276 F.R.D. 115 (S.D.N.Y. 2011), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 2013 WL 3481350 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 10, 2013).....	19
<i>Hewlett-Packard Co. v. Bausch & Lomb Inc.</i> , 115 F.R.D. 308 (N.D. Cal. 1987)	31
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	9, 18
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated Sept. 15, 1983</i> , 731 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1984)	26
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , No. 14–5055, 2014 WL 2895939 (D.C. Cir. Jun. 27, 2014).....	22
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 107 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 146 F.3d 881 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	7, 10, 11, 23
<i>Kellogg USA, Inc. v. B. Fernandez Hermanos, Inc.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 95 (D. Puerto Rico 2009).....	14
<i>Menasha Corp. v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 707 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2013)	4

<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	26
<i>O’Boyle v. Borough of Longport</i> , 94 A.3d 299 (N.J. Jul. 21, 2014).....	30
<i>Sandra T.E. v. S. Berwyn Sch. Dist. 100</i> , 600 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Schaeffler v. United States</i> , No. 13 CIV. 4864 GWG, 2014 WL 2208057 (S.D.N.Y. May 28, 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Adlman</i> , 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. BDO Seidman, LLP</i> , 492 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. (Ill. 2007)	29
<i>United States v. ChevronTexaco Corp.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (N.D. Cal. 2002).....	14, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Deloitte LLP</i> , 610 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	14, 20
<i>United States Fire Ins. Co. v. Bunge North America</i> , No. 05–2192 JWL–DJW, 2006 WL 3715927 (D. Kan. Dec. 12, 2006).....	28
<i>United States v. Roxworthy</i> , 457 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2006)	14, 20
<i>United States v. Schwimmer</i> , 892 F.2d 237 (2d Cir. 1989)	5, 31
<i>United States v. Textron, Inc.</i> , 577 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2009).....	19, 22
<i>United States v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> , 89 F. Supp. 357 (D. Mass. 1950).....	26
<i>United States v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 979 F. Supp. 108 (D. Conn. 1997).....	29
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	1, 16, 25, 26

<i>Wells Dairy, Inc. v. American Indus. Refrigeration, Inc.</i> , 690 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 2004).....	15
<i>Woodruff v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 291 F.R.D. 239 (S.D. Ind. 2013)	9-10
Statutes & Other Authorities:	
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	27
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745 (2002).....	27
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3).....	9, 13
2 Spahn, <i>The Work Product Doctrine: A Practitioner’s Guide</i> § 8.1 (2007).....	24
8 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & RICHARD L. MARCUS, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE, § 2024 (2d ed. 2009).....	15
Chayes & Chayes, <i>Corporate Counsel and the Elite Law Firm</i> , 37 STAN. L. REV. 277 (1985)	7
Duggin, <i>The Pivotal Role of the General Counsel in Promoting Corporate Integrity and Professional Responsibility</i> , 51 ST. LOUIS U. L.J. 989 (2007).....	11
Hazard, Jr., <i>Ethical Dilemmas of Corporate Counsel</i> , 46 Emory L.J. 1011 (1997).....	12
Kaplow & Shavell, <i>Legal Advice About Information to Present in Litigation</i> , 102 HARV. L. REV. 565 (1989)	8
Kim, <i>Dual Identities & Dueling Obligations</i> , 68 TENN. L. REV. 179 (2001).....	11
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE LAW GOVERNING LAWYERS § 76(1) cmt. e (2000).....	30
